



Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

12 January 2024

David J. Coxey Bella Vista Water District 11368 E. Stillwater Way Redding, CA 96003

ORDER AMENDING NOTICE OF APPLICABILITY CLEAN WATER ACT SECTION 401 GENERAL WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION FOR REGIONAL GENERAL PERMIT 8 (ORDER WQ 2023-0061-DWQ); BELLA VISTA WATER DISTRICT, EMERGENCY REPAIRS TO LATERAL 7.5N AT DRY CREEK PROJECT, SHASTA COUNTY, WDID NO. 5A45CR00652

This Order responds to the 9 January 2024 request for an amendment to the Bella Vista Water District, Emergency Repairs to Lateral 7.5N at Dry Creek Project Section 401 Water Quality Certification Notice of Applicability (WDID No. 5A45CR00652). The original Notice of Applicability was issued on 14 November 2023. The requested amendment is hereby approved, and the original Certification is therefore amended as described below. Please attach this document to the original Certification.

AMENDMENT:

The Bella Vista Water District is requesting an amendment to the Notice of Applicability to update the permanent impacts to reflect the actual impacts that occurred during the Project. The Project impacted 0.01 acre less than expected, changing the permanent impacts to stream channel from 0.04 acre to 0.03 acre.

Therefore, Section II Table 1 and Section III are amended in underline format below.

II. DESCRIPTION OF DIRECT IMPACTS TO WATERS OF THE STATE

Table 1: Total Project Fill/Excavation Quantity for Permanent Physical Loss of Area Impacts

Aquatic Resources Type	Acres	Cubic Yards	Linear Feet
Stream Channel	<u>0.03</u>	200	50

MARK BRADFORD, CHAIR | PATRICK PULUPA, ESQ., EXECUTIVE OFFICER

III. COMPENSATORY MITIGATION

Compensatory mitigation is required for permanent physical loss and permanent ecological degradation of a water of the state. The Enrollee is required to provide compensatory mitigation for the authorized impact to <u>0.03</u> acre of stream channel by purchasing <u>0.03</u> acre of stream channel credits (e.g., Intermittent Drainage <u>Creation credits</u>) from a U.S. Army Corps of Engineers approved mitigation bank or <u>0.03</u> Aquatic Resource Credit from the National Fish and Wildlife Foundation's Sacramento District California In-Lieu Fee Program. A copy of the fully executed agreement for the purchase of mitigation credits shall be provided to the Central Valley Water Board within 45 days of initiating the emergency project.

CENTRAL VALLEY WATER BOARD CONTACT:

Carson Blodow 364 Knollcrest Drive, Suite 205 Redding, CA 96002 (530) 224-4994 Carson.Blodow@waterboards.ca.gov

WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION:

I hereby issue an Amendment of existing Notice of Applicability Clean Water Act Section 401 Water Quality Certification and Order for Bella Vista Water District, Emergency Repairs to Lateral 7.5N at Dry Creek Project (WDID No. 5A45CR00652A1). All other conditions and provisions of the original Water Quality Certification and any previously approved amendments remain in full force and effect, except as modified based on the conditions of this Order. Failure to comply with the terms and conditions of the original Water Quality Certification, previously approved amendments, or of this Order may result in suspension or revocation of the Water Quality Certification.

Original Signed by Clint Snyder, AEO	1/12/2024
(for) PATRICK PULUPA, Executive Officer	Date
Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board	

KAG: db

сс

via email: U.S. EPA, Region 9, San Francisco Water Quality Certification Program, SWRCB, Sacramento Maya Bickner, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Redding Don Groundwater, Provost & Pritchard Consulting Group, Palo Cedro